

Contracting process.

City of Newark

City Hall 920 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

Legislation Details (With Text)

Version: 1

| 17-1 | 700 | Version: | 1 | Name: | Municipal TV St | tudio |
|--|--|---|---|--|--|--|
| Resc | olution | | | Status: | Adopted | |
| 9/22/ | /2017 | | | In control: | Administration | |
| 10/4/ | /2017 | | | Final action: | 10/4/2017 | |
| Actional Types Purp Entity Entity Control Control (X) F () F Addity Original Actional Control | on: () Ra e of Service cose: Opera by Name: E by Address: tract Amou ding Source tract Basis Fair & Oper Private Sal tional Infor inal Contra orizes Yea | atifying () e: Compet ration and N Edward Jos : 119 Aycr unt: Amoun e: City of N d: October : () Bid (n () No le () Gra rmation: act was awa ar 2 Option | X) Autitive C Manag seph C igg Av t not to Newari 6, 20 () Sta Report ant (| norizing () A ontracting N.J.S ement Services cologna, Product enue, Passaic, No exceed \$193,8 k Communication 17 through Octol ate Vendor () table Contributio) Sub-recipient | mending A. 40A:11-4.1(k) for the Municipal fions, Inc. New Jersey 07055 6.00 ns/Mayor's Office per 7, 2018 Prof. Ser. () Ens (X) RFP () () n/a two one-year op | Television Studio SUS ORFQ tions to renew. This Resolution |
| Cour | ncil of the | Whole | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Ver. | Action By | | | Acti | on | Result |
| 1 | Municipa | I Council | | Ado | ppt | Pass |
| Ratifyii ice: (eratior Edw ss: 1 ount: rce: (iod: (iis: () () e () | ng (X) Competition and Mayard Jose 19 Aycrig Amount City of No October () Bid (No Repo) Grant (| Authorizive Contranageme ph Cologg Avenu not to exewark Cologo (2017 tl) State Ventable Cologo (2017 tl) | ing acting nt Se gna, F e, Pa ceed ommu hroug endor ntribut | () Amendir g N.J.S.A. 40A rvices for the Productions, Ir ssaic, New Je \$193,856.00 unications/May th October 7, 2 () Prof. Ser tions (X) RFP | ng A:11-4.1(k) Municipal Tele nc. ersey 07055 /or's Office 2018 . () EUS | vision Studio |
| | Resconsider (1) Purp Entity Conference (2) Fund Conference (3) Fund Conference (4) Fund Conference (5) Fun | Action: () Ra Type of Service Purpose: Oper Entity Name: I Entity Address Contract Amout Funding Source Contract Basis (X) Fair & Ope () Private Sa Additional Informational Contract authorizes Year Contracting pro Council of the Ver. Action By 1 Municipal Administrate Ratifying (X) ice: Competite eration and Ma Edward Jose ss: 119 Aycrig ount: Amount rce: City of N iod: October is: () Bid (in () No Repo | Resolution 9/22/2017 10/4/2017 Dept/ Agency: Administra Action: () Ratifying (X Type of Service: Compet Purpose: Operation and M Entity Name: Edward Jos Entity Address: 119 Ayor Contract Amount: Amoun Funding Source: City of I Contract Period: October Contract Basis: () Bid (X) Fair & Open () No () Private Sale () Gra Additional Information: Original Contract was awauthorizes Year 2 Option Contracting process. Council of the Whole Ver. Action By 1 Municipal Council 7: Administration/Office Ratifying (X) Authorizer Competitive Contraction and Manageme Edward Joseph Cologos: 119 Ayorigg Avenuation: Amount not to exarce: City of Newark Cologos: 119 Ayorigg Avenuation: October 6, 2017 to its: () Bid () State Venuation () No Reportable Cologosis: () No | Resolution 9/22/2017 10/4/2017 Dept/ Agency: Administration/C Action: () Ratifying (X) Auth Type of Service: Competitive C Purpose: Operation and Managentity Name: Edward Joseph C Entity Address: 119 Aycrigg Av Contract Amount: Amount not to Funding Source: City of Neward Contract Period: October 6, 20 Contract Basis: () Bid () Sta (X) Fair & Open () No Report () Private Sale () Grant (Additional Information: Original Contract was awarded authorizes Year 2 Option to rend Contracting process. Council of the Whole Ver. Action By 1 Municipal Council 7: Administration/Office of the Ratifying (X) Authorizing ice: Competitive Contracting eration and Management See Edward Joseph Cologna, Fas: 119 Aycrigg Avenue, Pasis: 119 Aycrigg Avenue, Pasis: 119 Aycrigg Avenue, Pasis: () Bid () State Vendor () No Reportable Contribution () No Reportable () No Report | Resolution 9/22/2017 In control: 10/4/2017 Final action: Dept/ Agency: Administration/Office of the Busin Action: () Ratifying (X) Authorizing () And Type of Service: Competitive Contracting N.J.S. Purpose: Operation and Management Services of Entity Name: Edward Joseph Cologna, Product Entity Address: 119 Aycrigg Avenue, Passaic, N. Contract Amount: Amount not to exceed \$193,85 Funding Source: City of Newark Communication Contract Period: October 6, 2017 through October Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor () (X) Fair & Open () No Reportable Contribution () Private Sale () Grant () Sub-recipient Additional Information: Original Contract was awarded for one year with authorizes Year 2 Option to renew, with one year Contracting process. Council of the Whole Ver. Action By Active Contracting N.J.S.A. 40 Aperation and Management Services for the Edward Joseph Cologna, Productions, Information: Amount not to exceed \$193,856.00 ree: City of Newark Communications/May ind: October 6, 2017 through October 7, 20 ind: () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Services () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Services () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Services () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Services () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Services () Prof. Services () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Services () Prof. Services () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Services () Prof. Services () Prof. Services () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Services () Prof. S | Resolution 9/22/2017 In control: Administration 10/4/2017 Final action: 10/4/2017 Dept/ Agency: Administration/Office of the Business Administrate Action: () Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Type of Service: Competitive Contracting N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1(k) Purpose: Operation and Management Services for the Municipal Entity Name: Edward Joseph Cologna, Productions, Inc. Entity Address: 119 Aycrigg Avenue, Passaic, New Jersey 07058 Contract Amount: Amount not to exceed \$193,856.00 Funding Source: City of Newark Communications/Mayor's Office Contract Period: October 6, 2017 through October 7, 2018 (X) Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions (X) RFP () (X) Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions (X) RFP () (Y) Private Sale () Grant () Sub-recipient () n/a Additional Information: Original Contract was awarded for one year with two one-year op authorizes Year 2 Option to renew, with one year remaining. RF Contracting process. Council of the Whole Ver. Action By Action 1 Municipal Council Adopt 7: Administration/Office of the Business Administrator Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending ice: Competitive Contracting N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1(k) eration and Management Services for the Municipal Tele Edward Joseph Cologna, Productions, Inc. SS: 119 Aycrigg Avenue, Passaic, New Jersey 07055 Dount: Amount not to exceed \$193,856.00 rce: City of Newark Communications/Mayor's Office iod: October 6, 2017 through October 7, 2018 Dist. () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS in () No Reportable Contributions (X) RFP () RFQ |

WHEREAS, the City of Newark continues to be in need of technical and management assistance in connection with the operation and management of the City of Newark's Municipal File #: 17-1700, Version: 1

Television Studio; and

WHEREAS, as authorized by Resolution 7R1-a (S) adopted October 5, 2016, the Director of Communications entered into a contract with Edward Joseph Cologna Productions, Inc. for one year commencing October 5, 2016, with two one year options to renew; and

WHEREAS, Edward Joseph Cologna Productions, Inc. with address at 119 Aycrigg Avenue, Passaic New Jersey 07055, has demonstrated a proven track record with managing the Municipal Television Studio, experience, knowledge of the equipment and demonstrated responsibility for developing and implementing a new NWKTV with the City's intent to improve the quality of life programming and additional programming to capture the Administration and the Mayor's vision of "A City We Can All Believe In"; and

WHEREAS, Edward Joseph Cologna Productions, Inc., is compliant with the training and experience in the field of municipal and government access television working in partnership with local municipalities and communities to meet their needs and objectives; and,

WHEREAS, due to the unique nature of the work and the qualifications and experiences that Edward Joseph Cologna Productions, Inc., possesses the Mayor and the City of Newark desire to exercise the year 2 option to renew the contract commencing on October 6, 2017, and terminating October 5, 2018 in an amount not to exceed \$193,856.00 (One Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars and Zero Cents) with a one year option to renew remaining; and

WHEREAS, all other terms and conditions of the contract will remain the same; and

WHEREAS, the award of the contract is in compliance with the Fair and Open Process pursuant to State Pay to Play Law pursuant to *N.J.S.A* 19:44A-20.5 and contractor Pay-to-Play Reform Ordinance, R.O. 2:4-22C.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

- 1. The Mayor, and/or his designee, the Business Administrator and/or the Director of Communications, are authorized to renew the contract with Edward Joseph Cologna, Productions, Inc., 119 Aycrigg Avenue, Passaic New Jersey 07055, for year 2 (two) in the amount not to exceed \$193,856,00 (One Hundred Ninety Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Six Dollars and Zero Cents) with a remaining one year option to renew for the operation and management services of the City of Newark's Municipal Television Studio.
- 2. Attached hereto is a partial Certification of Funds in the amount of \$50,000.00 from the Comptroller of the City of Newark that states that there are available sufficient legally appropriated funds in Fund 011, Department 200, and Account 96770 for the purposes set forth hereinabove. A copy of the Comptroller's Certification shall be filed along with the original resolution and the executed contract in the Office of the City Clerk.
- 3. This contract was procured and awarded as a Fair and Open Process pursuant to State Pay to Play Law pursuant to *N.J.S.A.* 19:44A-20.5 as pursuant to provisions of the State Local Public Contracts Law, *N.J.S.A.* 40A:11-4.1, et seq., and is in compliance with contractor Pay-to-Play Reform Ordinance, R.O. 2:4-22C.

File #: 17-1700, Version: 1

- 4. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same as the contract entered into as authorized by Resolution 7R1-a (S) adopted October 5, 2016.
- 5. A copy of the executed agreement shall be filed in the Office of the City Clerk by the Director of Communications.
- 6. A notice of this action shall be published in the newspaper authorized by law to publish a legal advertisement and as required by law within 10 days of its passage.

<u>STATEMENT</u>

This resolution authorizes the Mayor, and/or his designee, the Business Administrator and/or the Director of Communications, to renew the contract with Edward Joseph Cologna, Productions, Inc., 119 Aycrigg Avenue, Passaic New Jersey 07055, for year 2 (two) in the amount not to exceed \$193,856,00 (One Hundred Ninety Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Six Dollars and Zero Cents) with a one year option to renew remaining for the operation and management services of the City of Newark's Municipal Television Studio.